For the Group's financial instruments that are measured at amortised cost, fair value approximates their carrying

amount, with the exception of bank borrowings which have a fair value of £335,293,000 (2022 - £329,350,000)

and a carrying amount of £353,790,000 (2022 - £354,160,000). The fair value is classified as level 2 liability under

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. The valuation technique is calculated on expected interest payments based on

current market interest rates for a similar size and length of loan, discounted to today's value.

The significant risks that the Group is exposed to are detailed below:

a) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the future values of investments in property and related investment will fluctuate due to
changes in market prices. The total exposure at the statement of financial position date is £1,139,142,000 (2022 -
£1,160,309,000). To manage this risk, the Group diversifies its portfolio across a number of assets.

The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared based on reasonable alternative values used in the valuation
input calculations:

-3% change in +3% change in -0.5% change +0.5% change
rental income rental income in yield in yield

As at 30 September 2023 £ £ £ £

Movement in fair value of the
(29,500,000) 29,540,000 131,930,000 (103,850,000)

investment eroeerties

-3% change in +3% change in -0.25% +0.25%
rental income rental income change in yield change in yield

As at 30 September 2022 £ £ £ £

Movement in fair value of the
(29,020,000) 29,020,000 66,830,000 (58,620,000)

investment eroeerties

38

DocuSign Envelope ID: 24A0CEFA-B582-4651-9CC2-B13132800714

SCAPE LIVING PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

4 Financial risk management (continued)

The key sources of estimation uncertainty for the investment properties are net initial yields, and rental income which

is based on current rent, rental growth and occupancy.

At the balance sheet date the Group was exposed to the following market risks:

Foreign exchange risk

The Group has no exposure to foreign currency. As at the balance sheet date all financial instruments were